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January 17 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR g The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region

1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,

Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU : The OIC, Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT LETTER DATED JULY 13, 2020 OF MS. HELEN FLORES,

OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE LATE
CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ [P-2021-41365]

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum from CENRO Roxas, Palawan dated January
10, 2023 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, CENRO Roxas laid down the update to the letter of Ms. Helen Flores
dated July 13, 2020 pertaining to her apprehended and confiscated motorcycle with topdown.
Based on records, CENRO Roxas sent a reply letter dated July 22, 2020 to Ms. Flores through
registered mail with Registry Receipt No. RE 022 237 587 ZZ discussing on the matter that the
dismissal of the filed criminal case before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office against them did not
invalidate the Order of Confiscation in favor of the government issued by the DENR Region IV-
B Regional Director Oscar C. Dominguez for the confiscation of the illegally-sourced forest
product (8 pieces of Ipil lumber) and the said motorcycle with topdown used litigated under
Administrative Proceedings pursuant to the provisions of DAO 1997-32. Further, to this date, no
response receives from the above-mentioned owner of the confiscated conveyance.

For information and further instruction.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
Copy Fumished

CENRO Roxas, Palawan
File/2023-002/Letter of Helen Flores/ACG MES Doc. Ref. Nos. 2023-0315

DENR-PALAWAN
PENRO-RECORDS

RELEASED




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

¥ Region IV- MIMAROPA S
— COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUR

f

, Barangay 1 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
- Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

Email address: ¢ 11 ispal:

January 10, 2023
HTENR PE?\SRL
pALAWY AN RECO RDS
FOR : The Provincial Environment and s -~ . % ,‘i: ; %:')

Natural Resources fficer ]

MEMORANDUM

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : LETTER DATED JULY 13, 2020 OF MS. HELEN FLORES,
OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE
LATE CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ [P-2021-41365].

This is in reference 10 your memorandum dated 15 December 2022 regarding the above-
mentioned subject and as 10 the compliance of our Office regarding memorandum dated
October 13, 2021 the Regional Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO 111.

Based on office record verification, it disclosed that there was no record to show that
we have formally send copy of the Order of Confiscation on the apprehended Topdown
motorcycle (Honda TMX 155) with attached sidecar conveyance dated January 25,2016 to Ms.
Helen Flores.

Moreover, please be informed that in response with the letter dated July 13,2020 of
Ms. Flores (Copy is Attached) on July 22,2020, this office sent letter to the later thru registered
mail with Registry Receipt No. RE 0222 237 587 ZZ, informing her that the dismissal of the
filed case against them did not invalidate the Order of Confiscation in favour of the government
issued by the DENR Region [V-B Regional Director Oscar C. Domiquez for the confiscation
of the illegally-sourced forest product (8 pieces pf Ipil lumber) and the motorcycle with
topdown sidecar used in the connection therewith because the adjudication, stipulated in DAO
No. 97-32, for the illegally-sourced forest products and the conveyance, implements,
machineries, and tools used in the commission of the violation of the abovementioned law is
separate from the litigation of criminal charge. To this date, no response was receive from the
aforenamed owner of Above-subject confiscated conveyance.

Attached is the photocopy of letter addressed to Ms. Flores.

For information and further instruction.
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CENRO-DENR, Roxas, Palawan H 'A&}‘,‘ ‘}w
Madam: P e e

1 am respectfully requesting for the release of my motorcycle with sidecar (t',()pfi()wn)
which was seized by then Jaime Vicera, former Punong Barangay of Sqndova!, Roxas,
palawan without valid search warrant, and in violation of my right a citizen.

The said vehicle was confiscated and seized by Jaime Vicerh and his cohort barangay
officials from Joel dela Torre on the evening of 23 May 2015 at the house of the latter
without being armed with a gearch warrant but.on the basis only of orchestrated
scenario and evidence planted by Mr. vicera and his cohort, and turned over the same
in your office on the same day. Following such illegal seizure and confiscation, your
good office, thru Mr. Arnel Gamutia, Chief, Forest Protection and Law Enforcement
Unit, filed a criminal complaint agpinst us for siolation of Sec. 77, PD 705, as
amended, before the Office of the provincial Prosecutor of Palawan. However, the said
case, thru my sincere effort of proving our innocence, was dismissed per its
Resolution, dated 31 August 2016.

As the said casc was merely based on the planted evidence made by Mr. Vicera and
his cohort, 1 have the honor to demand, and 1 am hereby demanding, that the said
vehicle be returned back to me as its owner for reason that the seizure and
confiscation made by Mr. Vicera and his cohort is illegal and in violation of my rights
as owner of the said vehicle.

For your immediate reference, | am attaching in this letter the said Resolution of the

Honorable Prosecutor and my proof of ownership of the said motorcycle for your ready
reference.

Sincerely yours,

HELEN A. FLORES
Motorcycle Owner

Copy furnished:

The REGIONAL DIRECTOR
DENR Region 4B — MIMAROFPA

ERIBERTO B SANOS
PENRO, Puerto Princesa City

HON. ROY A CIMATU

DENR Secretary

Office of the DENR Secretary
Diliman, Quezon City, Philippines
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Lapartment of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA REGION

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Roxas, Palawan
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July 22,2020

Ms. Helen A Flores
Bgy. Sandoval, Roxas, Palawan

Mydum

This has reference with your lotrer, dated July 13, 2020, demunding this Office Lor the
releuse of the motorcycle with topdown sidecar which was seized by the then Punong,
Barangay of Sandoval, Roxas, Palawan, Jaime Vicera, without valid scarch warrant and the
criminal complaint was (lled against you and your co-accused by this Ottice at the Office of
the Provincial Prosceutor for violation of Section 77 of PD No, 705, as amended, was
dismissed.

In view of this, please be informed that the dismissal of your case with the Office of the
Provincial Prosecutor did not mvalidate the Order of Confiscation tn favour of the governiment
issued by the then DUNR Region 1V-B Regional Dirgetor, Oscar O, Dominguez for the
confisgation of the subject illegally-sourced forest product (8 pieces of Ipil lumber) and the
motorcycle with topdown sidecar used in conneclion therewith because the adjudication,
stipulated in DAC No. 97-32, for the dicpally-sourcod forest producis and the convevance,
implements, machingrics, and tools used in the commission of lhe violativn ol the
abovementioned law is separate from the litigation of eriminal charge filed agaiust you and your |
co-accused in court of law for such violation. 1

As per minutes of the administrative hearing conducted by Forester Gregorio V. Baulisty,
Hearing Officer, on June 22, 2015, Mr Joel Dela Torre admitted that the shipment of 8 picces of
Tpil lumber were aot supported by any fegal document from the DENR loaded in the motorcycle
with topdown sidecar and both the forest products (lumber) and the conveyance are owned by
spouses Jonathan and | felen Flores, Although you disclosed that the lumber was owned by Mr
Libridilla but that way loaded on the motorcycle with topdown sidecwr which vou admitted
owned by vou. ‘Thercfore, the totorcycle with topdown sidecar was utilized. with your full
knowledge, in the commission of the violation which was comumilled by your ca-accuscd, Mr.
Joel Dela Torre and Mr. Roger Libridilla, which imphieate your conveyanee in connection
therewith. Thal is why vour conveyance was included in the confiscation, hence, your request for
the release of the said conveyanee is hershy denied

We trust that vou have been properly informed.
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Republic of the Philippines

o ’ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region ‘
;‘M PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOQURCES OFFICE
b W Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
B = Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penropaiawan@dent SaY.ph
December 15,2022
MEMORANDUM v PR
el
. AN DA s
TO 3 The Community Environment “gp2h - 003
and Natural Resources Officer KoPILN BALTAR
Roxas, Palawan _,
FROM 3 The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : LETTER DATED JULY 13, 2026 OF MS. HELEN A. FLORES,
OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE
LATE CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ [P-2021-41365]

Referred is the memorandum dated November 25, 2022 from the OIC, ARD for
Technical Services Maximo C. { andrito relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, OIC. ARD for Technical Services Landrito instructed to submit an
update of compliance with the Memorandum dated October 13, 2021 (copy attached)
including the letter request dated July 13, 2020 of Helen A. Flores the soonest time possible
to serve as basis for further action by the Regional Office.

For information and strict compliance.

“For the PENRO”

E B.GAl

IC. TSD/Office In-Charge
Copy Fumished:

The RED, DENR MIMAROPA mimaroparcgion@denr. gov.ph

The Enforcement Division, DENR MIMAROPA enforcement. mimarepa@gmail.com
File/2022-03TACG/MES Doc, Ref. No. 2022-11161
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- ' Republic of the Philippines
a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
ﬁ Region V- MIMAROPA
— COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
'—; Barangay 11 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
~ - Contact No. 091716065 8 /09175028647
Email address:  ©nio! palawat i (

January 10, 2023

DENR PENRO
MEMORANDUM DAL AWAN
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FOR ) The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

FROM - The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : LETTER DATED JULY 13,2020 OF MS. HELEN FLORES,
OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE
LATE CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ |P-2021-41365].

This is in reference to your memorandum dated 15 December 2022 regarding the above-
mentioned subject and as to the compliance of our Office regarding memorandum dated
October 13, 2021 the Regional Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO 111.

Based on office record verification, it disclosed that there was no record to show that
we have formally send copy of the Order of Confiscation on the apprehended Topdown
motorcycle (Honda TMX 155 ) with attached sidecar conveyance dated January 25, 2016 to Ms.
Helen Flores.

Moreover, please be informed that in response with the letter dated July 13, 2020 of
Ms. Flores (Copy is Attached) on July 22, 2020, this office sent letter to the later thru registered
mail with Registry Receipt No. RE 0222 237 587 77, informing her that the dismissal of the
filed case against them did not invalidate the Order of Confiscation in favour of the government
issued by the DENR Region IV-B Regional Director Oscar C. Domiquez for the confiscation
of the illegally-sourced forest product (8 pieces pf Ipil lumber) and the motorcycle with
topdown sidecar used in the connection therewith because the adjudication, stipulated in DAO
No. 97-32, for the illegally-sourced forest products and the conveyance, implements,
machineries, and tools used in the commission of the violation of the abovementioned law is
separate from the litigation of criminal charge. To this date, no response was receive from the
aforenamed owner of Above-subject confiscated conveyance.

Attached is the photocopy of letter addressed to Ms. Flores.

For information and further instruction.
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CENRO : R
~ENRO-DENR, Roxas, Palawan { ¥
CENRO-DE 0 ) rj\ ,M.A 13-pi

‘,\,w he1 VB raperialia
Madam: R &

1 am respectfully requesting for the release of my motorcycle with sidecar (topdown)
which was seized by then Jaime Vicera, former Punong Barangay of Sandoval, Roxas,
palawan without valid search warrant, and in violation of my right a citizen.

The said vehicle was confiscated and seized by Jaime Vicerah and his cohort barangay
officials from Joel dela Torre on the evening of 23 May 2015 at the house of the latter
without being armed with a search warrant but on the basis only of orchestrated
scenario and evidence planted by Mr. Vicera and his cohort, and turned over the samce
in your office on the same day. Following such illegal seizure and confiscation, your
good office, thru Mr. Arnel Gamutia, Chief, Forest Protection and Law Enforcement
Unit, filed a criminal complaint against us for violation of Sec. 77, PD 705, as
amended, before the Office of the Provincial Prosecutor of Palawan. However, the said
case, thru my sincere effort of proving our innocence, was dismissed per its
Resolution, dated 31 August 2016.

As the said case was merely based on the planted evidence made by Mr. Vicera and
his cohort, 1 have the honor to demand, and 1 am hereby demanding, that the said
vehicle be returned back to me as its owner for reason that the seizure and
confiscation made by Mr. Vicera and his cohort is illegal and in violation of my rights
as owner of the said vehicle.

For your immediate reference, | am attaching in this letter the said Resolution of the
Honorable Prosecutor and my proof of ownership of the said motorcycle for your ready
reference.

Sincerely yours,

HELEN A. FLORES
Motorcyvcle Owner

Copy furnished:

The REGIONAL DIRECTOR
DENR Region 48 — MIMAROPA

ERIBERTO B SANOS
PENRO, Puerto Princesa City

HON. ROY A. CIMATU

DENR Secretary

Office of the DENR Secretary
Ditiman, Quezon City, Philippines



Repuihlic of the Philippines

Leparmment of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION

Cornmunity Environment and Natural Resources Office
Roxas, Palawan

July 22, 2020

Ms. Helen A. Flores
Bgy. Sundoval, Roxas, Palawan

Madam:

‘T'his has referenee with your letter, dated July 13, 2020, demanding this Office for the
release of the motorcycle with topdown sidecar which was seized by the then Punong,
Barangay of Sandoval, Roxas, Palawan. Jaime Vicera, without valid scarch warrant and the
criminal complaint was (iled against you and your co-accuscd by this Office at the Office of

the Provincial Prosceutor for violation of Section 77 of PD No, 705, as amended, was
dismissed.

in view of this, pleasc be informed that the dismissal of your casc with the Office of the
Provinecial Prosecutor did not invalidate the Order of Confiscation in favour of the government
issued by the then DENR Region 1V-B Regional Direetor, Oscar C, Dominguez for the
confiscation of the subject illepally-sourced forest product (8 pieces of Ipil lumber) and the
motorcycle with topdown sidecar used 1n connection therewith because the adjudication,
stipulated in DAG No. §7-32. for the dlcpally-sourced forest products and the conveyance,
implements, machinerics, and tools used in the commission of the violation of the

abovementioned law is seputate from the litigation of criminal charge filed against you and your
co-accused in court of law for such vielation.

As per minutes of the administrative hearing conducied by Forester Gregorio V. Bautista,
learing Officer, on June 22, 2015, Mr Jocl Dela Torre admitted that the shipment of 8 picces of
Ipil lumber were not supported by any fegal document from the DENR loaded in the motoreycle
with topdown sidecar and both the forest products (lumber) and the conveyance are owned by
spouscs Jonathan and tlclen Flores. Although you disclosed that the lumber was owned by Mr
Libridilla but that was loaded on the motorcycle with topdown sidecar which vou admitted
owned by vou. Therctore, the motorcycle with topdown sidecar was utilized, with your full
knowledge, in the commission of the violation which was committed by your co-accused, Mr.
Joel Dela Torre and Mr. Roger Libridiila, which implicate your conveyance n connection
therewith. That is why your conveyance was included in the confiscation, hence, your request for
the release of the said conveyance is hereby denied.

We trust that vou have been properly informed.
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S Republic of the Philippines
c a Department of Eavironment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penrops awan@dent.gov-ph

o Tt -u,--—...-—-..-....-——-m-—o—:

December 15,2022
MEMORANDUM e L : {55
SAN § 4 e
TO 3 The Communuity Environment 023~ o0
and Nataral Resources Officer A »m,mm
Roxas, Palawan :
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT LETTER DATED JULY 13, 2020 OF MS. HELEN A. FLORES,
OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE
LATE CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ [P-2021-41365]

Referred is the memorandum dated November 25, 2022 from the 0IC, ARD for
Technical Services Maximo C. Landrito relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, OIC. ARD for Technical Services Landrito instructed to submit an
update of compliance with the Memorandum dated October 13, 2021 (copy attached)
including the letter request dated July 13, 2020 of Helen A. Flores the soonest time possible
to serve as basis for further action by the Regional Office.

For information and strict compliance.

“For the PENRO”

NIE B.
_ IC, TSD/Office In-Charge
Copy Furnished:

The RED, DENR MIMAROPA mimaroparegioni@denr.gov.ph

The Enforcement Division, DENR MIMAROPA enforcement. mimaropai@gmail.com
File/2022-03TACG/MES Doc. Ref No. 2022-1116!
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Kepuoiic orine rmuppmes

g : Department of Environment and Natural Resources
5 Region 1V- MIMAROPA

‘ S OFFICE
—— COMMUNITY ENV]RONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES?
‘,

‘f' Barangay 11 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
— Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

Email address:

January 10,2023

MEMORANDUM OENR PENRO

FOR : The Provincial Environment and pALAWAN RE gORDOS
Natural Resources Officer aw @ O

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT ¢ LETTER DATED JULY 13,2020 OF MS. HELEN FLORES,
OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE
LATE CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ [P—2021—41365|.

This is in reference to your memorandum dated 15 December 2022 regarding the above-
mentioned subject and as to the compliance of our Office regarding memorandum dated
October 13,2021 the Regional Executive Director, Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO I11.

Based on office record verification, it disclosed that there was no record to show that
we have formally send copy of the Order of Confiscation on the apprehended Topdown
motorcycle (Honda TMX 155) with attached sidecar conveyance dated January 25,2016 t0 Ms.
Helen Flores.

Moreover, please be informed that in response with the letter dated July 13, 2020 of
Ms. Flores (Copy is Attached) on July 22, 2020, this office sent letter to the later thru registered
mail with Registry Receipt No. RE 0222 237 587 ZZ, informing her that the dismissal of the
filed case against them did not invalidate the Order of Confiscation in favour of the government
issued by the DENR Region [V-B Regional Director Oscar C. Domiquez for the confiscation
of the illegally-sourced forest product (8 pieces pf Ipil lumber) and the motorcycle with
topdown sidecar used in the connection therewith because the adjudication, stipulated in DAO
No. 97-32, for the illegally-sourced forest products and the conveyance, implements,
machineries, and tools used in the commission of the violation of the abovementioned law is

separate from the litigation of criminal charge. To this date, no response was receive from the
aforenamed owner of Above-subject confiscated conveyance.

Attached is the photocopy of letter addressed to Ms. Flores.

For information and further instruction.




EMER D. GARRAE

CENRO R
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CENRO-DENR, Roxas, Palawan ﬂ 7\’%‘" ‘}F\
Madam: L

{ am respectfully requesting for the release of My motorcycle with sidecar (topdown)
which was seized by then Jaime Vicera, former Punong Barangay of §grxdoval, Roxas,
palawan without valid search warrant, and in violation of my right & citizen.

The said vehicle was confiscated and seized by Jaime Vicern and his cohort barangay
officials from Joel dela Torre on the evening of 23 May 2015 at the house of the latter
without being armed with a search warrant but on the basis only of orchestrated
scenario and evidence planted by Mr. Vicera and his cohort, and turned over the same
in your office on the same day. Following such illegal seizure and confiscation, your
good office, thru Mr. Arnel Gamutia, Chief, Forest Protection and Law Enforcement
Unit, filed a criminal complaint against us for violation of Sec. 77, PD 705, as
amended, before the Office of the provincial Prosecutor of Palawan. However, the said
case, thru my sincere effort of proving our innocence, was dismissed per its
Resolution, dated 31 August 2016.

As the said case was merely based 01l the planted evidence made by Mr. Vicera and
his cohort, 1 have the honor t0 demand, and 1 am hereby demanding, that the said
vehicle be returned back to me as its owner for reason that the seizure and
confiscation made by Mr. Vicera and his cohort is illegal and in violation of my rights
as owner of the said vehicle.

For your immediate reference, I amn attaching in this letter the said Resolution of the

Honorable Prosecutor and my proof of ownership of the said motorcycle for your ready
reference.

Sincerely yours,

HELEN A. FLORES
Motorcycle Owner

Copy furnished:

The REGIONAL DIRECTOR
DENR Region 4B — MIMAROPA

ERIBERTO B SANOS
PENRO, Puerto Princesa City

HON. ROY A CIMATU

DENR Secretary

Office of the DENR Secretary
Diliman, Quezon City, Philippinas




Republic of the Philippines

| Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

3y

L [a;;mfm“ PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

e Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
e Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penropaiawan@dont Gov.ph

December 15, 2022

MEMORANDUM
S i % origh e
. . . JAN Q8 sbndd
TO : The Commungty Environment dp23 - 00H
and Natural Resources Officer © xpan N BALTAR
Roxas, Palawan : :
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : LETTER DATED JULY 13, 2020 OF MS. HELEN A. FLORES,
OWNER OF THE MOTORCYCLE, ADDRESSED TO THE
LATE CENRO EMER D. GARRAEZ [P-2021-41365]

Referred is the memorandum dated November 25, 2022 from the OIC, ARD for
Technical Services Maximo C. Landrito relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, OIC. ARD for Technical Services Landrito instructed to submit an
update of compliance with the Memorandum dated October 13, 2021 (copy attached)
including the letter request dated July 13, 2020 of Helen A. Flores the soonest time possible
to serve as basis for further action by the Regional Office.

For information and strict compliance

“For the PENRO™

B. GA

IC, TSD/Office In-Charge
Copy Pusnished:

The RED, DENR MIMAROPA mimaroparegioniddent.gov ph

The Enforcement Division, DENR MIMAROPA enforcement. mimaropaldgmail.com

File/2022-03 TACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-11161
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Republic of the Philippines

peparmment of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION .
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

My

Roxas, Palawan

R e Tyt O RS s H TR T R e A

July 22,2020

Ms. Helen A, Flores
Bygy. Sundovul, Roxas, Palawan

Mydum

'This has reference with your fetter, dated July 13, 2020, demanding this Office for ihe
release of the moloreycle with topdown sidecar which was scized by the then Punong,
Barangay of Sandoval, Rosas, Palawan, Jaime Vicera, without valid scarch warant and the
criminal complaint was (tled against you and your co-accused by this Oifice at the Office of
the Provincial Prosccutor for violation of Section 77 of PD No. 705, as amended, was
dismissed.

It view of this, please be informed that the dismissal of your case with the Office of the
Provincial Prosecutor did not invalidate the Order of Confiscation in favour of the government
issned hy the then DENR Region 1V-B Regional Direetor, Oscar C, Dominguez for the
confiscation of the subject illegally-sourced forest product (8 pieces of Ipil lamber) and the
motorcycle with topdown sideear used in connection therewith because the adjudication,
stipulated in DAQO No. 97-32, for the illcpally-sourcod forest producis and the conveyance,
implements, machineries, and tools used in the commission of the wiolation ol the
ahovementioned law is separate from the litigation of eriminal charge (iled agalist you and your
co-accused in court of law for such violation.

As per minutes of the administrative hearing conducted by Torester {(tregorio V. Baulista,
Hearing Officer, on June 22, 2015, Mr Joel Dela Torre admiricd that the shipment of & picces of
Ipil lumber were aot supported by any fegal document from the DENR loaded in the motorcycle
with topdown sidecar and both the forest products {lumber) and the conveyance are owned by
spouscs Jonathan and lelen Flores, Although you disclosed that the lumber was owned by Mr
Libridilla but that was loaded on the motorcycle with topdown sidecnr which vou admitted
owned by vou. ‘Therclore, the motoreycle with topdown sidecar was utilized, with your full
knowledge, in the commission of the violation which was committed by your co-accused, Mr.
Joel Dela Torre and Mr. Roger Libridilla, which implicatc your conveyance in connection
therewith. That is why your conveyance was included in the confiscation, hience, your request for
the release of the said conveyanee is hersby denied.

We trust that vou have been propetly infos med.
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